
MEETING: CABINET

DATE: Thursday 6th October, 2016

TIME: 10.00 am

VENUE: Committee Room, Town Hall, Bootle

DECISION MAKER: CABINET

Councillor Maher (Chair)
Councillor Atkinson
Councillor Cummins
Councillor Fairclough
Councillor Hardy
Councillor John Joseph Kelly
Councillor Lappin
Councillor Moncur
Councillor Veidman

COMMITTEE OFFICER: Steve Pearce
Democratic Services Manager

Telephone: 0151 934 2046
E-mail: steve.pearce@sefton.gov.uk

The Cabinet is responsible for making what are known as Key Decisions, 
which will be notified on the Forward Plan.  Items marked with an * on the 
agenda involve Key Decisions
A key decision, as defined in the Council’s Constitution, is: -
● any Executive decision that is not in the Annual Revenue Budget and 

Capital Programme approved by the Council and which requires a gross 
budget expenditure, saving or virement of more than £100,000 or more 
than 2% of a Departmental budget, whichever is the greater

● any Executive decision where the outcome will have a significant impact 
on a significant number of people living or working in two or more Wards

If you have any special needs that may require arrangements to 
facilitate your attendance at this meeting, please contact the 
Committee Officer named above, who will endeavour to assist.

We endeavour to provide a reasonable number of full agendas, including reports at 
the meeting.  If you wish to ensure that you have a copy to refer to at the meeting, 
please can you print off your own copy of the agenda pack prior to the meeting.

Public Document Pack





A G E N D A
Items marked with an * involve key decisions

Item 
No.

Subject/Author(s) Wards Affected

 
 1 Apologies for Absence

 2 Declarations of Interest
Members are requested to give notice of any 
disclosable pecuniary interest, which is not 
already included in their Register of Members' 
Interests and the nature of that interest, relating 
to any item on the agenda in accordance with 
the Members Code of Conduct, before leaving 
the meeting room during the discussion on that 
particular item.
 

 3 Minutes of Previous Meeting (Pages 5 - 
14)

Minutes of the meeting held on 1 September 
2016
 

* 4 Revenue Budget Update 2016/17 and 
Medium Term Financial Plan 2017/18 - 
2019/20

All Wards (Pages 15 - 
38)

Report of the Head of Corporate Resources
 

* 5 Stanley High School - Approval of Legal 
Documentation for Academy Conversion

All Wards (Pages 39 - 
44)

Report of the Head of Schools and Families
 

* 6 Southport Pier and Seafront Coastal 
Communities Fund Submission

Cambridge; Dukes (Pages 45 - 
50)

Report of the Head of Inward Investment and 
Employment and the Head of Regeneration and 
Housing
 

* 7 Southport Development Framework Ainsdale; Birkdale; 
Cambridge; 
Dukes; Kew; 

Meols; Norwood

(Pages 51 - 
94)

Report of the Head of Regeneration and 
Housing

 



* 8 Bootle Town Centre Investment Framework Derby; Linacre (Pages 95 - 
126)

Report of the Head of Regeneration and 
Housing
 

* 9 Adoption of the Liverpool City Region 
Statement of Co-operation on Local 
Planning

All Wards (Pages 127 - 
194)

Report of the Head of Regeneration and 
Housing
 

* 10 Liverpool City Region Tenancy Strategy 
2016

All Wards (Pages 195 - 
226)

Report of the Head of Regeneration and 
Housing
 



THE “CALL IN” PERIOD FOR THIS SET OF MINUTES ENDS AT 12 NOON ON 
FRIDAY 16 SEPTEMBER, 2016.

24

CABINET

MEETING HELD AT THE BIRKDALE ROOM, TOWN HALL, 
SOUTHPORT

ON THURSDAY 1ST SEPTEMBER, 2016

PRESENT: Councillor Maher (in the Chair)
Councillors Atkinson, Cummins, Fairclough, Hardy, 
John Joseph Kelly, Lappin, Moncur and Veidman

24. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

No apologies for absence were received. 

25. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

No declarations of any disclosable pecuniary interest were received.

26. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 

Decision Made:

That the minutes of the Cabinet meeting held on 21 July 2016 be 
confirmed as a correct record.

27. VISION - SEFTON 2030 

The Cabin
[...]
k would guide long term planning - 
helping to collectively stimulate growth, prosperity, set new expectation 
levels and to help focus on what is important for Sefton.

Alternative Options Considered and Rejected: 

The role of the public sector is changing and so the Council and partners 
must prepare for the future. Doing nothing is not an option and a silo 
based approach would not maximise opportunities for the borough. 

28. REVENUE BUDGET AND MEDIUM TERM FINANCIAL PLAN 
UPDATE 

The Cabinet considered the report of the Head of Corporate Resources 
which provided details of the progress made in the achievement of the 
approved Revenue savings for 2016/17 (including residual savings carried 
forward from 2015/16); the current forecast outturn position for 2016/2017 
as at the end of June 2016; the receipt of grant for the Independent Living 
Fund; a request to engage specialist support to assist the Council in 
delivering a change programme and a sustainable budget position for the 
period 2017/18 to 2019/20; and the forecast on Council Tax and Business 
Rates collection for 2016/17.  

Decision Made: That

(1) the progress to date on the achievement of approved savings for 
2016/17 and residual savings carried forward from previous years 
be noted;

Page 6

Agenda Item 3



CABINET- THURSDAY 1ST SEPTEMBER, 2016

26

(2) the current forecast outturn position as at the end of June 2016 be 
noted; 

(3) the receipt of £2.319m grant for the Independent Living Fund for 
2016/17 be noted, and it be agreed that the additional receipt of 
£0.5m be allocated to the Adult Social Care budget;

(4) the proposed approach to deliver the 2030 Vision and a sustainable 
budget for 2017-2020;

(5) approval be given to the use of £0.3m from the Transformation 
Reserve to finance the anticipated costs of specialist support in 
delivering the three year forecast MTFP deficit of £64m. and

(6) the forecast position on the collection of Council Tax and Business 
Rates for 2016/17 be noted.

Reasons for Decision:

To ensure Cabinet are informed of the forecast outturn position for the 
revenue budget and delivery of savings as at end of June 2016. The report 
also identifies the receipt of Independent Living Fund monies for 2016/17 
and requests approval for its use within Adult Social Care to meet ongoing 
budget pressures. To approve the use £0.3m from the Transformation 
Reserve to finance the anticipated costs of specialist support in developing 
the necessary business cases and supporting the delivery of £64m 
savings requirement, also requires approval. In addition, the Cabinet was 
updated on the forecast outturn position with regard to the collection of 
Council Tax and Business Rates.

Alternative Options Considered and Rejected:

None.

29. FOUR YEAR FINANCIAL SETTLEMENT 

The Cabinet considered the report of the Head of Corporate Resources 
which provided details of the Government’s offer of a four year financial 
settlement up to 2019/20 and indicated that should the Authority wish to 
accept the offer, an efficiency plan for the period would need to be 
prepared and approved by Council.

Decision Made: That

(1) it be noted that the Council needs to formally accept the proposed 
four-year financial settlement by 14 October 2016; and

(2) the Council be recommended to accept the four-year settlement 
and that the production of an appropriate efficiency plan be 
delegated to the Chief Executive in consultation with the Head of 
Corporate Resources as the Chief Financial Officer (s151 Officer).

Page 7

Agenda Item 3



CABINET- THURSDAY 1ST SEPTEMBER, 2016

27

Reasons for Decision:

To ensure the Cabinet is informed of the four year financial settlement 
offer and to consider whether it wishes to recommend acceptance of the 
offer to Council.

Alternative Options Considered and Rejected:

The offer of a four year settlement could be rejected. However, this would 
create a significant amount of financial uncertainty as to the availab
[...]
nfidential No

___________________________________________________________________

Purpose/Summary

To inform Cabinet of: -
i) The current outturn forecast position for the Council for 2016/2017 as at the end of 

July. This forecast will be informed by the latest analysis of expenditure and 
income due to the Council, in addition to the progress in delivering approved 
savings;

ii) The current forecast on Council Tax and Business Rates collection for 2016/17. 
iii) The current financial environment and the previously reported Medium Term 

Financial Plan position for 2017/18 to 2019/20;
iv) The proposed approach to the development of a budget package; and,
v) A proposed timetable for reporting to Members.

Recommendation(s)

Cabinet is recommended to:-
i) Note the current forecast outturn position as at the end of July 2016;
ii) Note the progress to date on the achievement of approved savings for 2016/17 

and residual savings carried forward from previous years;
iii) Note the forecast position on the collection of Council Tax and Business Rates for 

2016/17.
iv) Note the proposed approach to developing a budget package; and,
v) Note the proposed timetable for the budget process until the setting of the 

2017/18 budget on 2 March 2017.

How does the decision contribute to the Council’s Corporate Objectives?
Corporate Objective Positive

Impact
Neutral
Impact

Negative
Impact

1 Creating a Learning Community 
2 Jobs and Prosperity 
3 Environmental Sustainability 
4 Health and Well-Being 
5 Children and Young People 
6 Creating Safe Communities 
7 Creating Inclusive Communities 
8 Improving the Quality of Council Services

and Strengthening Local Democracy


Page 15

Agenda Item 4



Reasons for the Recommendation:

To ensure Cabinet are informed of the forecast outturn position for the revenue budget 
and delivery of savings as at end of June 2016. In addition, Cabinet will be updated on 
the forecast outturn position with regard to the collection of Council Tax
[...]
Assumptions - 

Review of services for vulnerable 

children

700,000 700,000 See comment above

Financial Assessments 250,000 250,000 Actions ongoing to identify how this saving can be delivered.

Customer Access Point 250,000 250,000 Actions ongoing to identify how this saving can be delivered.

Children's administrative support - 

Service redesign

20,000 20,000 On target to be achieved and will be caputured as part of the restructure of Children's Social 

Care administration.

Total Savings Requirement 

2013-2017
8,444,733 617,500 5,367,550 22,977,667

9 of 9

P
age 37

A
genda Item

 4



T
his page is intentionally left blank



Report to: Cabinet Date of Meeting:  6th October 2015

Subject: Stanley High School - Approval of Legal Documentation for Academy 
Conversion

Report of: Head of Schools and Families Wards Affected: All

Is this a Key Decision?   Yes Is it included in the Forward Plan?
Yes

Exempt/Confidential   No

Purpose/Summary

To inform Cabinet of the decision by the Secretary of State for Education to convert 
Stanley High School, Southport to a sponsored academy in accordance with statutory 
requirements and seek authorisation for officers to sign the documentation required to by 
the academy conversion process.

Recommendation(s)

Cabinet is recommended to:

1) Note the statutory requirements regarding academy conversion.

2) Note the financial implications to the Council of the Academy conversion.

3) Authorise appropriate officers to complete the necessary agreements required    
as part of the academy conversion process as outlined in the report. 

How does the decision contribute to the Council’s Corporate Objectives?

Corporate Objective Positive 
Impact

Neutral 
Impact

Negative 
Impact

1 Creating a Learning Community 

2 Jobs and Prosperity 

3 Environmental Sustainability 

4 Health and Well-Being 

5 Children and Young People 

6 Creating Safe Communities 

7 Creating Inclusive Communities 

8 Improving the Quality of Council 
Se
[...]
n the progress of the Coastal Communities Fund 
Submission to improve Southport Pier and Seafront. 

To request approval for delegated authority be given to the Cabinet Member 
Regeneration and Skills to accept the offer of funding subject to a detailed analysis of the 
‘Offer Letter’ by Officers.

Recommendation(s)

1) Approval to proceed with a Stage 2 Application to the Coastal Communities Fund, 
subject to an invitation from the funding body following the Expression of Interest 
made by the Council in June 2016;

2) In respect of the application, and if invited to bid that delegated authority be given 
to Cabinet Member for Regeneration and Skills, whom would receive ongoing 
detailed reports from the project team,  for the:

i) Submission of the full application and bid 
ii) Acceptance of the offer if made
iii) Management of the capital and revenue funding 

 
In accordance with the details and parameters set out within the Report.

Page 45

Agenda Item 6



How does the decision contribute to the Council’s Corporate Objectives?

Corporate Objective Positive 
Impact

Neutral 
Impact

Negative 
Impact

1 Creating a Learning Community x

2 Jobs and Prosperity x

3 Environmental Sustainability x

4 Health and Well-Being x

5 Children and Young People x

6 Creating Safe Communities x

7 Creating Inclusive Communities x

8 Improving the Quality of Council 
Services and Strengthening Local 
Democracy

x

Reasons for the Recommendation:

To submit a detailed funding application to improve Southport Pier and Seafront (all 
subject to an invitation to bid from the Coastal Communities Fund).

Alternative Options Considered and Rejected:
 
To withdraw the Expression of Interest submitted, i.e. not participate in the Coastal 
Communities funding programme 2016/19.

What will it cost and how will it be financed?

(A)Revenue Costs
Based on full implementation of the proposals, the total revenue cost is estimated at 
£100,000 over the next three financial years. Of this amoun
[...]
s 
important to emphasise that when reading the Framework it is strategic document for use 
over the longer-term. The Framework will be used to guide future developments and 
attract investment.

Recommendation(s)

That Cabinet approves the publication of the Bootle Town Centre Investment Framework 
to guide future development and investment opportunities.

How does the decision contribute to the Council’s Corporate Objectives?

Corporate Objective Positive 
Impact

Neutral 
Impact

Negative 
Impact

1 Creating a Learning Community /

2 Jobs and Prosperity /

3 Environmental Sustainability /

4 Health and Well-Being /

5 Children and Young People /

6 Creating Safe Communities /

7 Creating Inclusive Communities /
8 Improving the Quality of Council 

Services and Strengthening Local 
Democracy

/

Page 95

Agenda Item 8



Reasons for the Recommendation:

An approved Bootle Town Centre Investment Framework will help promote the 
opportunity for investment and development potential that can support the Town.

Alternative Options Considered and Rejected: 

The draft framework has been the subject of extensive consultation and engagement.  
Various options have been considered and are contained within the draft and final 
documentation.  

What will it cost and how will it be financed?

(A)Revenue Costs

There are no direct revenue financial implications arising from this report. 
Emerging initiatives may require revenue resources. This will be addressed as 
part of the pre development process and a budget identified.

(B)Capital Costs

There are no direct capital cost implications arising from this report. Emerging 
initiatives may require capital resources. This will be addressed as part of the pre 
development process and a budget identified. It is inevitable that the vast majority 
of resources to deliver the framework will be generated through the private sector 
and the appropriate use of council owned assets.

Implications:

The following implications of this pr
[...]
ation on Local Planning be approved; and 

(ii) the Liverpool City Region Statement of Cooperation be presented to each 
Constituent Council (including West Lancashire which is an associate member of the 
Liverpool City Region) for adoption. 
 
This report enables Sefton Council to comply with these recommendations.

Alternative Options Considered and Rejected: 

The alternative is not to agree to adopt the Statement of Cooperation. However, we 
would then fail to meet this statutory Duty to Cooperate requirement, both in relation to 
any Liverpool City Region-wide plans prepared in the future and those prepared by 
Sefton. There would not be a Liverpool City Region-wide approach to cooperating on 
strategic issues, and there could also be an impact on our losing out on economies of 
scale in relation to consultation and procurement where appropriate. 

It has been already been adopted by West Lancashire and St Helens and is due to be 
considered by Halton in October. It is not known when the other Liverpool City Region 
authorities will adopt the Statement.

Section 2 of the report sets out the implications for Sefton, in terms of both sub-regional 
work and work on the Local Plan.

What will it cost and how will it be financed?

(A) Revenue Costs

None directly, although costs may be incurred as individual Local Planning documents 
are produced. This will be addressed through the Local Plans budget.

(B) Capital Costs

None

Implications:

The following implications of this proposal have been considered and where there are 
specific implications, these are set out below:

Financial
There will be some costs generated by the preparation of Local Planning documents. 
However, it is hoped these can be met from existing budgets
Legal
Compliance with the Duty to Cooperate and to consult on the preparation of 
Development Plan documents is a statutory requirement. The Duty to Cooperate in 

Page 128

Agenda Item 9



relation to planning of sustainable development arises
[...]
);

Report of: Head of 
Regeneration and 
Housing

Is this a Key 
Decision?

Yes Is it included in the Forward Plan? Yes

Exempt/Confidential No 

Purpose/Summary

To seek Cabinet approval for the publication of the Liverpool City Region (LCR) 
Tenancy Strategy 2016. This strategy replaces Sefton’s existing Tenancy 
Strategy which was approved by Cabinet on 13/12/2012.  

Recommendation(s)

1. Approve the Liverpool City Region (LCR) Tenancy Strategy 2016 [as set out 
in Appendix 1] for publication, which will replace the existing Sefton Tenancy 
Strategy.

2. Approve delegated authority for the Cabinet Member - Communities and 
Housing to authorise further amendments potentially required to the Strategy 
as a result of the approval processes set out in Recommendation 4, and any 
future amendments that may be required. 

3. Note that the Liverpool City Region (LCR) Tenancy Strategy 2016 has been 
developed in accordance with each individual Local Authorities’ housing 
needs.

4. Note that i) A report will be taken to the LCR Leader’s for endorsement. ii) 
Each individual LCR authority included in this strategy will seek approval 
through their individual formal decision making processes prior to the 
publication of the finalised strategy in December 2016.

[Over]

Page 195

Agenda Item 10



How does the decision contribute to the Council’s Corporate Objectives?

Corporate Objective Positive 
Impact

Neutral 
Impact

Negative 
Impact

1 Creating a Learning Community X

2 Jobs and Prosperity X

3 Environmental Sustainability X

4 Health and Well-Being X

5 Children and Young People X

6 Creating Safe Communities X

7 Creating Inclusive Communities X
8 Improving the Quality of Council 

Services and Strengthening Local 
Democracy

X

Reasons for the Recommendation:

Sefton’s Tenancy Strategy was approved by Cabinet on 13/12/2012. This 
strategy was introduced under Section 150 of the Localism Act 2011, which 
placed a statutory duty on Local Authorities to prepare, consult upon and publish 
a tenancy strategy. This 2012 strategy should be “reviewed every 3 years or 
sooner than this if there is any significant national or local policy change that 
may impact on this strategy.”  With the current legislative and policy changes 
brought about through the Housing and Planning Act 2016, alongside the LCR 
devolution agenda, it is now an appropriate juncture to update Sefton’s existing 
Tenancy Strategy.

As the Tenancy Strategy seeks to influence Registered Housing Providers own 
approaches to tenancy management, and most RPs operate across multiple 
Liverpool City Region council areas, a common strategy was seen as the most 
advantageous approach.

Alternative Options Considered and Rejected: 
The Council could consider a ‘Sefton only’ strategy

What will it cost and how will it be financed?

(A) Revenue Costs
There are no direct revenue costs arising from the recommendations in 

this report.

(B) Capital Costs
There are no direct capital costs arising from the recommendations in this 

report.

Implications:

The following implications of this proposal have been considered and where 
there are specific implications, these are set out below:

Page 196

Agenda Item 10



Financial
NA
Legal  Section 150 of the Localism Act 2011, places a statutory duty on local 
housing authorities to prepare and publish a tenancy strategy

Human Resources
NA
Equality
1. No Equality Implication

2. Equality Implications identified and mitigated

3. Equality Implication identified and risk remains

Impact of the Proposals on Service Delivery: None; as the Council do not 
directly manage social housing stock.

What consultations have taken place on the proposals and when? 

The Head of Corporate Resources (FD4330/16) has been consulted and notes 
that there are no direct financial implications arising from the publication of the 
updated tenancy strategy.

The Head of Regulation and Compliance (LD3613/16) has been consulted and 
any comments have been incorporated into the report.

A consultation exercise, led by Knowsley MBC on the draft LCR Tenancy 
Strategy was undertaken with appropriate City Region Housing Association 
partners (as identified in Appendix C). The results of the formal consultations 
with housing associations are reported within the LCR Tenancy Strategy 2016 
(Appendix 1).

A report was taken to the LCR Housing and Spatial Planning Board on 
19/09/2016, for approval.

Implementation Date for the Decision

Following the expiry of the “call-in” period for the Minutes of the Cabinet Meeting

Contact Officer: Alistair Malpas – Strategic Housing Officer  
Tel: 0151 934 4842
Email: alistair.malpas@sefton.gov.uk

Background Papers:

The following papers are available for inspection on the Council website via this 
link: 

X

Page 197

Agenda Item 10



Housing Tenancy Strategy – Cabinet Report 13/12/2012 
http://modgov.sefton.gov.uk/moderngov/documents/s43264/Tenancy%20Strate
gy.pdf 

Page 198

Agenda Item 10

http://modgov.sefton.gov.uk/moderngov/documents/s43264/Tenancy%20Strategy.pdf
http://modgov.sefton.gov.uk/moderngov/documents/s43264/Tenancy%20Strategy.pdf


1. Introduction/Background

1.1 Sefton’s Tenancy Strategy was approved by Cabinet on 13/12/2012. This 
strategy was introduced under Section 150 of the Localism Act 2011, 
which placed a statutory duty on Local Authorities to prepare, consult 
upon and publish a tenancy strategy. 

1.2 The purpose of the Council’s Strategy is to provide guidance to housing 
associations. The guidance is intended to influence the housing 
associations own policies and practices to do with:
• whether they offer fixed term tenancies, and the length of the tenancies 

• how and when they would use fixed term tenancies or not 

• when fixed term tenancies come to an end, the circumstances under 
which they will grant a further tenancy.

1.3 Registered Providers will be expected to have due regard to the 
principles set out in the Tenancy Strategy when formulatin

Minutes of the meeting


THE “CALL IN” PERIOD FOR THIS SET OF MINUTES ENDS AT 12 NOON ON 
TUESDAY 18 OCTOBER 2016.

33

CABINET

MEETING HELD AT THE COMMITTEE ROOM, TOWN HALL, BOOTLE
ON THURSDAY 6TH OCTOBER, 2016

PRESENT:

ALSO PRESENT:

Councillor Maher (in the Chair)
Councillors Atkinson, Cummins, Fairclough, Hardy, 
John Joseph Kelly, Lappin, Moncur and Veidman

Councillor Weavers

34. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

No apologies for absence were received.

35. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

No declarations of any disclosable pecuniary interest were received.

36. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 

Decision Made:

That the minutes of the Cabinet meeting held on 1 September 2016 be 
confirmed as a correct record. 

37. REVENUE BUDGET UPDATE 2016/17 AND MEDIUM TERM 
FINANCIAL PLAN 2017/18 - 2019/20 

The Cabinet considered the report of the Head of Corporate Resources 
which provided details of the current outturn forecast position for the 
Council for 2016/2017 as at the end of July 2016, based on the latest 
analysis of expenditure and income due to the Council, in addition to the 
progress in delivering approved savings; the current forecast on Council 
Tax and Business Rates collection for 2016/17; the current financial 
environment and the previously reported Medium Term Financial Plan 
position for 2017/18 to 2019/20; the proposed approach to the 
development of a budget package; and a proposed timetable for reporting 
to Members.

Decision Made: That

(1) the current forecast outturn position as at the end of July 2016 be 
noted;

(2) the progress to date on the achievement of approved savings for 
2016/17 and residual savings carried forward from previous years 
be noted;



CABINET- THURSDAY 6TH OCTOBER, 2016

34

(3) the forecast position on the collection of Council Tax and Business 
Rates for 2016/17 be noted;

(4) the proposed approach to developing a budget package be noted; 
and

(5) the proposed timetable for the budget process until the setting of 
the 2017/18 budget on 2 March 2017 be noted.

Reasons for Decision:

To ensure Cabinet are informed of the forecast outturn position for the 
revenue budget and delivery of savings as at end of June 2016. In 
addition, Cabinet were updated on the forecast outturn position with regard 
to the collection of Council Tax and Business Rates.

To ensure that Cabinet is fully aware of the Medium Term Financial Plan 
position and the proposed approach to the development of a budget 
package.

Alternative Options Considered and Rejected:

None.

38. STANLEY HIGH SCHOOL - APPROVAL OF LEGAL 
DOCUMENTATION FOR ACADEMY CONVERSION 

The Cabinet considered the report of the Head of Schools and Families 
which provided details of the decision by the Secretary of State for 
Education to convert Stanley High School, Southport to a sponsored 
academy in accordance with statutory requirements and sought 
authorisation for officers to sign the documentation required to by the 
academy conversion process.

Decision Made: That

(1) the statutory requirements regarding academy conversion be noted;

(2) the financial implications to the Council of the Academy conversion 
be noted; and

(3) the appropriate officers be authorised to complete the necessary 
agreements required as part of the academy conversion process, 
as outlined in the report. 

Reasons for Decision:

The Cabinet needs to authorise the appropriate officers to enter into the 
agreements required as part of the academy conversion process.



CABINET- THURSDAY 6TH OCTOBER, 2016

35

Alternative Options Considered and Rejected:

No – the Secretary of State has the powers to direct that the academy 
conversion process can continue if the agreements are not signed.

39. SOUTHPORT PIER AND SEAFRONT COASTAL COMMUNITIES 
FUND SUBMISSION 

The Cabinet considered the report of the Head of Inward Investment and 
the Head of Regeneration and Housing which provided details of the 
progress of the Coastal Communities Fund submission to improve 
Southport Pier and Seafront and sought approval for delegated authority 
be given to the Cabinet Member Regeneration and Skills to accept the 
offer of funding subject to a detailed analysis of the ‘Offer Letter’ by 
Officers.

The Cabinet Member – Regeneration and Skills reported that following the 
publication of the report, the Council had been invited to submit an 
application for funding from the Coastal Communities Fund.

Decision Made: That

(1) approval be given to officers proceeding with a Stage 2 application 
to the Coastal Communities Fund; and

(2) in respect of the Stage 2 application, the Cabinet Member - 
Regeneration and Skills be granted delegated authority to determine 
the following issues in accordance with the details and parameters 
set out within the report and subject to receiving ongoing detailed 
reports from the project team:

i) Submission of the full application and bid; 
ii) Acceptance of the offer if made; and
iii) Management of the capital and revenue funding 

Reasons for Decision:

To enable the submission of detailed application for funding from the 
Coastal Communities Fund to improve Southport Pier and Seafront. 

Alternative Options Considered and Rejected:

To withdraw the Expression of Interest submitted and not participate in the 
Coastal Communities funding programme 2016/19.

40. SOUTHPORT DEVELOPMENT FRAMEWORK 

The Cabinet considered the report of the Head of Regeneration and 
Housing which provided details of and incorporated a copy of the 
Southport Development Framework document which had been produced 
following the public consultation exercise on the final draft document. The 



CABINET- THURSDAY 6TH OCTOBER, 2016

36

Framework was a strategic document for use over the longer term to guide 
future developments and attract investment into Southport.

The Cabinet Member – Regeneration and Skills indicated that the 
Framework had been produced following extensive consultations with the 
public and the business sector and provided a focus for discussions on 
future investment in Southport with an emphasis on the town centre and 
local heritage.

Decision Made: 

That approval be given to the publication of the Southport Development 
Framework to guide future development and investment opportunities.

Reasons for Decision:

An approved Southport Development Framework would help promote the 
opportunity for investment and development potential that can support the 
Town.

Alternative Options Considered and Rejected: 

None - The draft framework had been the subject of extensive consultation 
and engagement. Various options had been considered and are contained 
within the draft and final documentation.

41. BOOTLE TOWN CENTRE INVESTMENT FRAMEWORK 

The Cabinet considered the report of the Head of Regeneration and 
Housing which provided details of and incorporated a copy of the Bootle 
Town Centre Investment Framework document which had been produced 
following the public consultation exercise on the final draft document. The 
Framework was a strategic document for use over the longer term to guide 
future developments and attract investment into Bootle Town Centre.

The Cabinet Member – Regeneration and Skills indicated that the 
Framework had been produced following extensive consultations with the 
public and the business sector and provided a vision and focus for 
discussions on future investment in Bootle Town Centre.

Decision Made: 

That approval be given to the publication of the Bootle Town Centre 
Investment Framework to guide future development and investment 
opportunities.

Reasons for Decision:

The Bootle Town Centre Investment Framework would help promote the 
opportunity for investment and development potential that can support the 
Town Centre.



CABINET- THURSDAY 6TH OCTOBER, 2016

37

Alternative Options Considered and Rejected: 

None - The draft framework has been the subject of extensive consultation 
and engagement. Various options have been considered and are 
contained within the draft and final documentation.

42. ADOPTION OF THE LIVERPOOL CITY REGION STATEMENT OF 
CO-OPERATION ON LOCAL PLANNING 

The Cabinet considered the report of the Head of Regeneration and 
Housing which provided details of the Liverpool City Region Statement of 
Co-operation on Local Planning which had been approved by the Liverpool 
City Region Combined Authority and now needed to be approved by the 
constituent local authorities.

Decision Made:

That the Liverpool City Region Statement of Co-operation on Local 
Planning
be approved to guide consultation on Development Plan documents, 
including the Sefton Local Plan and any reviews thereof, produced at the 
Liverpool City Region and at Sefton levels.

Reasons for Decision:

The Liverpool City Region Combined Authority approved the Statement of 
Cooperation on Local Planning on 15 July 2016 and resolved that it be 
presented to each Constituent Council (including West Lancashire which 
was an associate member of the Liverpool City Region) for adoption.

Alternative Options Considered and Rejected:

The alternative is not to agree to adopt the Statement of Cooperation. 
However, the Council would then fail to meet the statutory Duty to Co-
operate requirement, both in relation to any Liverpool City Region-wide 
plans prepared in the future and those prepared by Sefton. There would 
not be a Liverpool City Region-wide approach to cooperating on strategic 
issues, and there would also be an impact on our losing out on economies 
of scale in relation to consultation and procurement where appropriate. 

43. LIVERPOOL CITY REGION TENANCY STRATEGY 2016 

The Cabinet considered the report of the Head of Regeneration and 
Housing which provided details of Liverpool City Region (Tenancy 
Strategy 2016, which if approved would replace Sefton’s existing Tenancy 
Strategy which was approved by Cabinet on 13 December 2012. 



CABINET- THURSDAY 6TH OCTOBER, 2016

38

Decision Made: That

(1) the Liverpool City Region Tenancy Strategy 2016, as set out in 
Appendix 1 to the report be approved for publication, and it noted 
that it would replace the existing Sefton Tenancy Strategy;

(2) the Cabinet Member - Communities and Housing be granted 
delegated authority to authorise further amendments potentially 
required to the Strategy as a result of the approval processes set 
out in Resolution (4) below, and any future amendments that may 
be required;

(3) it be noted that the Liverpool City Region Tenancy Strategy 2016 
had been developed in accordance with each individual Local 
Authorities’ housing needs; and

(4) it be noted that a report will be taken to the Liverpool City Region 
(LCR) Combined Authority for endorsement, and that each 
individual LCR constituent authority included in the strategy would 
seek approval through their individual formal decision making 
processes prior to the publication of the finalised strategy in 
December 2016.

Reasons for Decision:

Sefton’s Tenancy Strategy was approved by Cabinet on 13 December 
2012. This strategy was introduced under Section 150 of the Localism Act 
2011, which placed a statutory duty on Local Authorities to prepare, 
consult upon and publish a tenancy strategy. The 2012 strategy should be 
“reviewed every 3 years or sooner than this if there is any significant 
national or local policy change that may impact on this strategy.” With the 
current legislative and policy changes brought about through the Housing 
and Planning Act 2016, alongside the LCR devolution agenda, it is was 
now an appropriate juncture to update Sefton’s existing Tenancy Strategy.

As the Tenancy Strategy seeks to influence Registered Housing Providers 
own approaches to tenancy management, and most Registered Providers 
operate across the Liverpool City Region Council areas, a common 
strategy was seen as the most advantageous approach.

Alternative Options Considered and Rejected:

The Council could consider a ‘Sefton only’ strategy.


